consecutively to Counts I, II, and III.  For Count VI, Finch was sentenced to a unified term of ten 

years, with a minimum period of incarceration of one year, to run consecutively to Count V.  The 

judgment of conviction provides that “the defendant shall receive credit for two hundred thirty-

seven (237) days served.” 

Finch appealed, arguing the district court abused its discretion by imposing excessive 

sentences.  In an unpublished opinion, this Court affirmed Finch’s judgment of conviction and 

sentences.  State v. Finch, Docket No. 42414 (Ct.